Request for Information

November 5th, 2018

From: Christopher Mutty, IFC Judicial Committee Chair

To: Eric Koch, Theta Chi President

CC: Liz Jason, Assistant Director of FSILGs

James Reed, Assistant Dean of Student Conduct

Dear Eric,

This letter is to notify you of the resolution of a report filed by MIT Police on the night of October 6th, 2018. The incident involved violations to the MIT Social Events Policy and MIT Mind and Handbook.

On the night in question, MITPD arrived at the Theta Chi house around 1:15 AM and noticed a crowd of people exiting the Theta Chi House and could hear music coming from an open window. The social event was registered to end at 1:00 AM, indicating that Theta Chi allowed the event to extend beyond the registered end time. As a result, the IFC Judicial Committee finds Theta Chi responsible for the following violations:

MIT Social Events Policy

III. Social Event Gathering Provisions

C. Registration Process

- 1. All event registrations require the following information to receive approval:
 - Event end time

MIT Mind and Handbook

II (6). Disorderly Conduct

MIT prohibits disorderly conduct. Disorderly conduct is defined as any unreasonable or reckless conduct by an individual or group that is inherently or potentially unsafe to other persons or to their real or personal property, and/or any behavior that disrupts the peace or interferes with the normal operation of the Institute or Institute-sponsored activities. Disorderly conduct includes making unreasonable noise, disrupting a lawful meeting, obstructing pedestrian or vehicle traffic, or creating a hazardous situation.

This determination will not result in sanctions and will remain solely as a letter to file. The IFC Judicial Committee may consider this letter when deciding on future allegations against Theta

Chi within the timespan permitted in the Judicial Committee Bylaws. I encourage you to end events at least 15 minutes before the registered end time to ensure all guests leave the house in time.

Respectfully,

Christopher Mutty Judicial Committee Chair MIT Interfraternity Council